
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 18 January 2016

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor L A Canham Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor P Cutler Councillor M I Peters
Councillor B Garden Councillor B E Read
Councillor J S Hawkes Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor B K Kaini Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor M B Kelly Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor R Lees Councillor D Swinerd

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 21 January 2016

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
Monday 18 January 2016

CABINET
Thursday 21 January 2016

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 
2015 (Pages 1 - 10)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 18 
January 2016 
To follow 

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage. 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Review of Local Air Quality Management - Changes to Guidance 
and Reporting (Pages 11 - 30)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. Defra are carrying out the final stage in a three part 
consultation covering a review of Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) delivery in England. 

2. The report sets out the Council’s view on the proposed 
changes and a response to the consultation which is contained 
in Appendix A to the report.



3. Defra’s review of Local Air Quality Management provides an 
ideal opportunity for Dartford to restate its approach to LAQM 
and produce a new action plan in accordance with the 
proposed Defra changes.

 
Recommendations:

1. That Members agree the consultation response to Defra as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report.

2. That an awareness campaign and public consultation on Air 
Quality be undertaken to assist in the production of a new air 
quality action plan for Dartford. 

8. Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy 
(Pages 31 - 46)

SD (ES)

Summary:

The government is consulting on changes to national planning 
policy, which include a range of measures aimed at improving 
housing delivery and amending the definition of affordable 
housing.  It is proposed to submit the Council’s comments 
alongside a joint Thames Gateway Kent Partnership (TGKP) 
response.

Recommendations:

1. That the Council responds to the consultation in the manner 
set out in Appendix A to the report.

2. That the joint TGKP response (provided at Appendix B to the 
report as a draft), once finalised and agreed by the TGKP 
Board, be submitted alongside the Council’s response. 

9. Consultation on River Crossings in East London (Pages 47 - 54) SD (ES)
Summary:

Transport for London is carrying out further consultation on 
proposals for river crossings at Gallions Reach and Belvedere 
in East London.  This report sets out relevant issues for the 
Council to consider at this stage and proposes a response.

Recommendations:

1. That the impact of the proposals for new river crossings in 
East London, as set out in the report, be noted.

2. That a response to the consultation be sent to Transport for 



London, based on the emboldened text in paragraphs 4.2, 4.4, 
4.5, 4.10, 4.11 and 4.12 of the report. 

10. Parking Consultation: Heath, Stone and Town Wards (Pages 55 - 
60)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. Some of the residents of Heath, Stone and Town wards 
reported numerous and increasing parking related issues, 
mainly as a result of rail-heading. The Council has 
undertaken a number of consultations on proposals for 
managing the reported issues.

2. This report summarises the results of the consultation 
undertaken from 5th to 30th November 2015.

Recommendations:

1. That the completion of the traffic regulation order in 
accordance with paragraph 3.7 of the report and the 
implementation of the schemes be approved.

2. That households within the consultation areas be informed of 
the consultation outcome and the applicable installations. 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

11. Management of Double Parking and Parking at Dropped Kerbs 
(Pages 61 - 66)

SD (ES)

Summary:

Kent County Council (KCC) adopted formal powers to enforce 
against ‘double parking’ and ‘parking at dropped kerbs’ under 
the Traffic Management Act 2004. KCC’s Parking Manager 
was granted approval in March 2011 for each district to 
commence enforcement of dropped kerbs and double parking. 
This report seeks approval to commence the enforcement of 
the same within the Borough of Dartford.

Recommendations:

1. That the powers to enforce against ‘double parking’ and 
‘parking at dropped kerbs’, with the exception of private 
driveways, be adopted by Dartford Borough Council.

2. That the public be advised of the newly adopted enforcement 
using various media. 



12. Health Inequalities Action Plan 2016 - 2018 (Pages 67 - 118) SD (ES)
Summary:

The purpose of this report is to seek adoption of Dartford’s 
Health Inequalities Action Plan 2016 – 2018 following its 
consideration by the Policy Overview Committee on 15 
December 2015.

Recommendation:

That the Dartford Borough Health Inequalities Action Plan 
2016 – 2018 be adopted. 

13. Street Nami
[...]
lso referred to the need to monitor EU 
waste recycling requirements and raise concerns if they are thought to be 
impractical in order to avoid any associated fines that may be imposed on 
those Councils failing to achieve their defined targets.



CABINET
THURSDAY 3 DECEMBER 2015

9

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Performance Indicators Monitoring Report, attached 
at Appendix A to the report, be noted.

83. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
1 SEPTEMBER 2015 

This report presented to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 1 September 2015.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 1 
September 2015 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN





CABINET
21 JANUARY 2016

REVIEW OF LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT – 
CHANGES TO GUIDANCE AND REPORTING

1. Summary

1.1 Defra are carrying out the final stage in a three part consultation covering a 
review of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) delivery in England. 

1.2 The report sets out the Council’s view on the proposed changes and a response 
to the consultation which is contained in Appendix A.

1.3 Defra’s review of Local Air Quality Management provides an ideal opportunity for 
Dartford to restate its approach to LAQM and produce a new action plan in 
accordance with the proposed Defra changes.

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members agree the consultation response to Defra as detailed in 
Appendix A.

2.2    That an awareness campaign and public consultation on Air Quality be 
undertaken to assist in the production of a new air quality action plan for 
Dartford.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. Part IV of the Environment Act 1995, places a statutory duty on local 
authorities to periodically review and assess the air quality within their 
area. Where it appears that the air quality objectives will not be met by 
the designated target dates, local authorities must declare an Ai
[...]
trends at locations in the proximity of London Road AQMA



APPENDIX C

Figure 6 NO2 monitoring trends at locations in proximity to the A2 



APPENDIX C

Figure 7 NO2 monitoring trends at background sites 



APPENDIX C

Figure 8 NO2 monitoring trends at other locations



APPENDIX C

PM10

Table 4 Results of PM10 Automatic Monitoring: Comparison with Annual Mean 
Objective

Figure 9 Trends in PM10 annual mean measured at automatic monitoring sites.

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Greenhithe 44 41 41 41 32 38 33 31 28 28 22 24 25
Town 
Centre

32 36 34 37 31 31 26 24 24 27 24 28 24

Bean 
Interchange

25 33 32 30 32 29 26 24 25 24 21 21 27



APPENDIX C

Table 5 Results of PM10 Automatic Monitoring: Comparison with 24-hour Mean 
Objective 50µg/m3 not to be exceeded more than 35 times a year

Figure 10 Trends in PM10 daily mean exceedances of 50 µg/m3 measured at 
automatic monitoring sites.

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Greenhithe 89 89 82 79 35 68 46 27 20 31 8 13 11
Town 
Centre 7 60 48 54 22 30

20 7 5 20 16 22 13

Bean 
Interchange 1 50 35 6 23 25

11 7 4 12 9 5 11





CABINET
21 JANUARY 2016

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY 

1. Summary

1.1 The government is consulting on changes to national planning policy, which 
include a range of measures aimed at improving housing delivery and 
amending the definition of affordable housing.  It is proposed to submit the 
Council’s comments alongside a joint Thames Gateway Kent Partnership 
(TGKP) response.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Council responds to the consultation in the manner set out in 
Appendix A to the report.

2.2   That the joint TGKP response (provided at Appendix B as a draft), once 
finalised and agreed by the TGKP Board, be submitted alongside the 
Council’s response.

3. Background 

3.1 The Government is proposing some significant changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), first p
[...]
scheme, England; social rent, 
affordable rent and affordable home ownership (all s.106 nil grant).
3 Live Table 1011: Additional Affordable Housing Supply 2014-15; detailed breakdown by Local 
Authority: aggregation of data for Dartford, Gravesham, Medway and Swale.



                            
CABINET

21 JANUARY 2016

CONSULTATION ON RIVER CROSSINGS IN EAST LONDON 

1. Summary

1.1 Transport for London is carrying out further consultation on proposals for river 
crossings at Gallions Reach and Belvedere in East London.  This report sets out 
relevant issues for the Council to consider at this stage and proposes a 
response.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  That the impact of the proposals for new river crossings in East London, as set 
out in the report, be noted.

2.2  That a response to the consultation be sent to Transport for London, based on 
the emboldened text in paragraphs 4.2, 4.4, 4.5, 4.10, 4.11 and 4.12 of the 
report.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1 The Mayor of London has carried out several consultations on 
proposals to improve connections across the River Thames 
downstream of the Blackwall Tunnel.  The last of these consultations 
regarding the Woolwich Ferry, Gallions Reach and Belvedere crossings 
was considered by Cabinet on 11 September 2014 (Minute no 46).  
The Mayor has progressed proposals for a Silvertown Crossing and is 
now progressing options for the Gallions Reach and Belvedere 
crossings.  The current consultation focusses on these latter two 
crossings.  No decision has currently been made on the long-term 
future of the Woolwich Ferry.  

3.2 The consultation seeks views as to whether these two crossings are 
supported, whether they should be provided as bridges or tunnels and 
what public transport, walking and cycling connections should be 
provided as part of the crossings.  

3.3 Further assessments on the proposals have been carried out and the 
consultation is supported by technical documents including a Strategic 
Business 
[...]
l powers to enforce against ‘double 
parking’ and ‘parking at dropped kerbs’ under the Traffic Management Act 
2004. KCC’s Parking Manager was granted approval in March 2011 for each 
district to commence enforcement of dropped kerbs and double parking. This 
report seeks approval to commence the enforcement of the same within the 
Borough of Dartford.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the powers to enforce against ‘double parking’ and ‘parking at dropped 
kerbs’, with the exception of private driveways, be adopted by Dartford Borough 
Council.

2.2 That the public be advised of the newly adopted enforcement using various 
media.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. The introduction of the Traffic Management Act 2004 gave Authorities 
powers to issue a penalty charge notice to any vehicle ‘double parked’ 
or ‘parked adjacent to a dropped kerb’. The current agency agreements 
between Kent County Council (KCC) and its district authorities require 
KCC to give written permission to each district prior to the district 
exercising these powers.

3.2. There are three parking ‘regulations’ the powers can be used for:

 A vehicle parked adjacent to a dropped kerb at a crossing point; 
dropped kerbs for community use which are sometimes 
identified by the use of tactile paving. This includes where a 
footway, cycle track or verge has been lowered to meet the 
carriageway; and where the carriageway has been raised to the 
level of the footway, cycle track or verge. Such parking causes 
inconvenience for people trying to cross the road and, in 
particular, those pushing prams or using wheelchairs and 
mobility vehicles.

 Double parking is defined as ‘parking 50cm or greater from the 
kerb’. Double parking may cause congestion and 
inconveniences other road users. KCC recommends CEOs 
issue a PCN whenever they observe this contravention.

 Parking adjacent to a dropped kerb outside residential 
properties. KCC recommends CEOs do not issue PCNs in 
these cases. Legislation explicitl
[...]
 to Guidance and Reporting
	Air Quality APPENDIX A
	Air Quality APPENDIX B
	Air Quality APPENDIX C

	8 Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy
	National Planning Policy Consultation APPENDIX A
	National Planning Policy Consultation APPENDIX B

	9 Consultation on River Crossings in East London
	East London Thames Crossing APPENDIX A

	10 Parking Consultation: Heath, Stone and Town Wards
	11 Management of Double Parking and Parking at Dropped Kerbs
	Double Parking and Dropped Kerb Enforcement APPENDIX A

	12 Health Inequalities Action Plan 2016 - 2018
	Health Inequalities APPENDIX A

	13 Street Naming and Numbering - Mill Pond Site and Parcels 29 & 31 The Bridge
	Street Naming APPENDIX A
	Street Naming APPENDIX B

	A Stone Lodge - Injurious Affectation Claim and Consultancy Fees<br/>(Exempt Category SO 46 (1) (b) Annex 1 Paragraph 3)





Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 18 
January 2016 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor B Garden
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor R Lees
Councillor M A Maddison (Substitute for Councillor Dr B K Kaini)
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor C S McLean (Substitute for Councillor M I Peters)
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor B E Read
Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: Councillor L A Canham
Councillor P Cutler
Councillor Dr B K Kaini
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor M I Peters
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Canham, P Cutler, 
B K Kaini, M B Kelly and M I Peters.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that no B or D items had been drawn down 
for debate.

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

11. Management of Double Parking and Parking at Dropped Kerbs 

12. Health Inequalities Action Plan 2016 - 2018 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

2

13. Street Naming and Numbering - Mill Pond Site and Parcels 29 & 31 
The Bridge 

A. Stone Lodge - Injurious Affectation Claim and Consultancy Fees

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS DRAWN DOWN FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other Committees.

7. REVIEW OF LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - CHANGES TO 
GUIDANCE AND REPORTING 

Defra are carrying out the final stage in a three part consultation covering a 
review of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) delivery in England. This 
report set out the Council’s view on the planned changes and presented the 
Council’s proposed response to the consultation. Defra’s review of Local Air 
Quality Management will also provide an ideal opportunity for Dartford to 
restate its approach to LAQM and produce a new action plan in accordance 
with the proposed Defra changes.

 The Scientific Officer described the scope of the consultation and 
referred to the changed guidance and reporting requirements and the 
fact that these changes provided an opportunity for Dartford to review 
its approach to air quality management.

 In response to a question the Scientific Officer confirmed that the four 
historic pollutants, which were now considered to be under control and 
hence had been removed from the reporting requirements, would not 
reach levels that might cause concern in the future.

 Members then referred to the air pollution caused by traffic using Bob 
Dunn Way and the Scientific Officer confirmed that due to the 
increased amount of traffic using this route they would be looking to 
expand air quality monitoring into this area in the future.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

8. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING 
POLICY 

The government is consulting on changes to national planning policy, which 
include a range of measures aimed at improving housing delivery and 
amending the definition of affordable housing. This report presented the 
Council’s proposed response and noted the intention to submit the Council’s 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

3

comments alongside a joint Thames Gateway Kent Partnership (TGKP) 
response.

 The Head of Regeneration noted the two responses that were to be 
submitted and said that Cabinet were only being asked to agree a draft 
version of the TGKP response, which would subsequently be finalised 
and agreed by the TGKP after the Cabinet meeting.

 The Head of Regeneration then talked Members through some of the 
key issues that had been highlighted in the proposed responses and 
said that the expansion of affordable housing products to enable 
access to home ownership was supported but should not be at the 
expense of those for whom home ownership is not an option. She said 
that the requirement for higher density housing development around 
commuter hubs was a good idea but added that a holistic approach 
should be taken which considers commercial and employment options 
as well as housing at these transport hubs.

 The Head of Regeneration noted the proposed additional support for 
new settlements and urban extensions and said that decisions should 
be made through the Local Plan. She also referred to brownfield sites 
and said that such sites should be developed according to 
circumstances that are assessed on a site by site basis with 
development options not being restricted to housing alone.

 In relation to the development of small sites the Head of Regeneration 
said that Dartford already had a well developed strategy for assessing 
new sites coming forward for development, which defined how they 
should be assessed and how their cumulative impact on the supporting 
infrastructure should be considered. She also referred to the proposed 
housing delivery test and said that it was not considered to be 
productive to force the identification of further sites if targets are not 
met when sustainable sites, which would meet the required targets if 
developed, have already been identified.

 The Head of Regeneration then referred to the proposals relating to 
Starter Homes and said that, in principle, the initiative was positive and 
would deliver benefits. However, she noted the new types of site being 
proposed under the Starter Homes exception policy and said that site 
suitability should be considered on a site by site basis. Brownfield sites 
should be considered for their broader potential to deliver 
development, not just Starter Homes. She also felt that fixed time limits 
on retention of land for employment/commercial uses before they could 
be taken up for Starter Homes was not always appropriate because 
commercial investment can lag behind residential development and 
regeneration schemes can take many years to come forward and be 
progressed.

 Members welcomed the response and the fact that Starter Homes 
should not be at the expense of other low cost home options. They 
also noted the safeguards that had been requested to ensure that 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

4

Local Authorities are able to seek provision of affordable rented 
property.

 Members asked that the response be enhanced to request DCLG to 
undertake research into the impact that Starter Homes might have on 
the existing market values of home owner properties, as the potential 
short term discount may impact the rest of the housing market. The 
maximum value Starter Homes cap of £250,000 (or £450,000 in 
London) was considered unaffordable by those earning an average 
wage in Dartford and Members felt that the cap should take local 
market values into account. They felt that the two levels were too blunt 
a tool, especially for Dartford where the cap for the neighbouring 
Borough of Bexley is £200,000 higher than that for Dartford even 
though actual local market rates do not differ by this much. The Head 
of Regeneration agreed that reference to the step change in the Starter 
Home cap level should be included in the response.

 Members noted the response given to question 11, which related to the 
proposed housing delivery test which would be used to identify those 
local authorities who were failing to meet their building targets, and 
suggested that, instead of just suggesting that the failure to meet 
targets is often the fault of the developers, the response should 
propose a model for addressing developer underperformance with a 
locally enforceable ‘use it or lose it’ policy backed by national 
guidelines.

 Members also identified a typographical error in the response to 
question 20 where the reference to paragraph 54 should read 53.

 Members then noted that Dartford’s response to question 8, which 
related to the development of small sites, had not considered the 
impact on the calculation of the local authority’s five year land supply. 
Members felt that it might be useful to provide a response to this part 
of the question.

 In relation to Dartford’s ‘small sites’ response Members felt that, having 
stated that Dartford has an approach that appears to work, it would be 
beneficial to provide evidence to support that statement, especially 
since the Government seem to feel that local authorities’ ability to build 
houses quickly enough is ineffective.

 Having noted the concern raised by the TGKP response in relation to 
the associated Housing and Planning Bill it was also suggested that its 
wider implications be referred to the Policy Overview Committee for 
review.

 Members then referred to affordability and the difficulties that are 
experienced by people such as teachers and nurses who work in the 
south east and the fact that they would need to earn £52k in order to 
be able to afford a £250k Starter Home, which is out of reach for most 
young people. They also noted the fact that new housing 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

5

developments often come with an associated maintenance charge 
which is an additional expense for residents and so should therefore 
be factored in. The Head of Regeneration agreed that reference to 
affordability, including the associated impact of maintenance charges, 
could be included in the proposed response.

 In response to a question relating to final agreement of the TGKP 
consultation response the Head of Regeneration said that the final 
version of the TGKP response would be agreed by email but did not 
know when the final version would be made available.

 The Advisory Panel asked that Cabinet consider the response 
enhancements proposed by Members and suggested that the Policy 
Overview Committee be asked to consider the wider implications of the 
proposed changes on the Council’s own policies.

9. CONSULTATION ON RIVER CROSSINGS IN EAST LONDON 

Transport for London is carrying out further consultation on proposals for river 
crossings at Gallions Reach and Belvedere in East London.  This report set 
out relevant issues for the Council to consider at this stage and proposed a 
response.

 The Head of Regeneration explained how the response noted the 
Council’s preference for the tunnel option for both crossings as this 
would provide greater resilience in adverse weather conditions when 
bridges were likely to be closed. She then referred to the advantages 
that would be delivered if public transport links were enhanced to areas 
such as The Bridge and Crossways and integrated with the new 
crossing to provide improved access to employment opportunities. She 
also said that proposals for an improved cross river cycle network 
should be extended so that it also considered cross-boundary 
connections into Dartford.

 Head of Regeneration then highlighted the assessment that had 
concluded that the crossing would have a positive impact on Dartford 
road traffic as the overall load would be spread across an increased 
number of crossing points. She then referred to the Mayor of London’s 
‘City in the East’ proposals and said that updated modelling should be 
carried out to take the increased number of dwellings and job 
opportunities at Bexley Riverside into account. She also noted the 
concern that had been expressed at the proposal to impose charges at 
the Blackwall Tunnel, should this occur in advance of the new 
crossings’ construction as it was felt that this could result in an 
increase in the levels of traffic currently using the Dartford Crossing. 
She then said that the response also asked that income from any 
tolling that is introduced be re-invested and used to further enhance 
the transport network.

 Members agreed with the proposed response and noted how the 
crossing would help to ease traffic congestion in the Erith area and 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

6

could also deliver air quality improvements in Dartford. There was also 
strong support against the earlier introduction of charging at the 
Blackwall Tunnel.

 Members also referred to the fact that these crossings were not likely 
to affect the awaited decision relating to the proposal to deliver a 
Lower Thames Crossing, and the need for the Government to make a 
decision on the location of this crossing so that its impact on traffic 
levels may be included when assessing the benefits that would be 
delivered by the new east London crossings.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

10. PARKING CONSULTATION: HEATH, STONE AND TOWN WARDS 

Some of the residents of Heath, Stone and Town wards had reported 
numerous and increasing parking related issues, mainly as a result of 
railheading. The Council therefore undertook number of consultations on 
proposals for managing the reported issues. This report summarised the 
results of the consultations that were carried out between 5 and 30 November 
2015.

 The Transport Services Manager advised that there were some minor 
errors in the figures that had been recorded in the tables of results in 
the report, but confirmed that the corrected figures had not changed 
the report’s recommendations.

 One Member referred to the results for Stone ward and asked what 
advice would be required from Kent County Council (KCC) before 
some schemes were to be installed. The Transport Services Manager 
explained how Dartford Borough Council introduces schemes to 
‘balance parking demand’, and said that the proposed yellow line 
schemes which address ‘traffic movement’ and ‘road user safety’ are 
the responsibility of KCC and hence require their analysis and advice. 
He noted how Dartford could propose double yellow lines along a 
single stretch of road, which would then be relaxed to a single yellow 
line in some places following advice from KCC. He said that it was 
important to maintain visibility along each road and said that Dartford 
would always propose the strongest controls which would then be 
scaled back following KCC’s involvement.

 The Member also referred to the fact that no controls were to be 
introduced in Bell Close and voiced concern at the impact that the 
schemes proposed for other roads in the area might have on Bell 
Close. The Transport Services Manager replied that as there had been 
no support for a ‘parking demand’ scheme in the road there was a risk 
of increased parking from vehicles displaced from other areas. The 
Strategic Director (External Services) also noted that, as this was a no 
through road, schemes associated with ‘traffic movement’ and ‘road 
user safety’ were not required. The Transport Services Manager also 
noted that there were few locations in Bell Close where on-street 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

7

parking would be possible. He then referred to schemes that had been 
introduced in other areas and said that further consultations can be 
carried out if ‘vehicle displacement’ issues arise, but also confirmed 
that ‘parking demand’ schemes would not be imposed where there is 
no majority support from residents.

 Members who have schemes already operating in their areas noted 
how residents’ views can change once schemes have been 
introduced. It was then suggested that the impact on other roads in an 
area should be considered as a whole when assessing the introduction 
of parking controls, especially since controls associated with ‘traffic 
movement’ and ‘user road safety’ are being proposed in roads where 
there was no majority household support. Other Members recognised 
the knock-on issues that can arise when introducing parking controls 
but supported the Council’s position of not imposing ‘balance parking 
demand’ schemes in roads where there is no majority support.

 It was then asked whether the impact on the viability of Stone Crossing 
station had been considered when deciding the parking controls to be 
introduced. The Transport Services Manager replied that rail 
companies were keen to promote new stations but did not show as 
much concern for ‘classic line’ stations. He said that station related 
parking had been considered and noted that the majority of commuter 
parking at Stone Crossing took place in roads to the north of the line. 
He then advised that the area where parking controls were to be 
introduced would probably impact approximately 25 commuter parked 
vehicles. He also confirmed that the rail companies had not been 
consulted following their lack of response when considering the 
previous introduction of parking controls in the Greenhithe area.

 Reference was then made to a planning application that was being 
submitted by Stone Parish Council, which also included a parking area, 
and it was asked whether this had been considered during the overall 
analysis of parking availability in the area. The Transport Services 
Manager replied that meetings had been held with the Parish Council 
and associated consultants to consider its design, but added that the 
intention was restrict its use to local residents and exclude commuters.

 In response to a question relating to the timescales involved when a 
repeat consultation in a particular area is required the Transport 
Services Manager said that KCC specify that there should be a gap of 
3 years between consultations, but noted that Dartford had carried out 
repeat consultations earlier where required. The Strategic Director 
(External Services) then added that each consultation has resource 
implications and advised that it had been agreed that 2 schemes could 
be considered each year and noted that there were already other 
schemes awaiting consultation in the pipeline.

 Members then referred to the problems faced by shift workers when 
‘no parking’ restrictions are introduced that only operate for a few 
hours during the day. The Transport Services Manager advised that a 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2016

8

resident exemption can be issued in such circumstances to avoid the 
need to move the car during restricted times. He also added that each 
request for an exemption is considered carefully because they are not 
designed to be used as a replacement for a residents’ permit scheme.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

11. MANAGEMENT OF DOUBLE PARKING AND PARKING AT DROPPED 
KERBS 

Kent County Council (KCC) adopted formal powers to enforce against ‘double 
parking’ and ‘parking at dropped kerbs’ under the Traffic Management Act 
2004. KCC’s Parking Manager was granted approval in March 2011 for each 
district to commence enforcement of dropped kerbs and double parking. This 
report sought approval to commence the enforcement of the same within the 
Borough of Dartford.

 Although this item had not been drawn down for discussion the 
Chairman used his discretion and allowed a Member to comment on 
this item.

 The Member noted that the report did not recommend the enforcement 
of parking across dropped kerbs outside residential properties and 
hoped that the request that had been made at the Joint Transportation 
Board to re-introduce the painting of ‘dog bone’ markings across 
residential dropped kerbs would continue to be progressed by officers.

12. HEALTH INEQUALITIES ACTION PLAN 2016 - 2018 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

13. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - MILL POND SITE AND PARCELS 
29 & 31 THE BRIDGE 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

14. STONE LODGE - INJURIOUS AFFECTATION CLAIM AND 
CONSULTANCY FEES
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Councillor D E Hunnisett
CHAIRMAN


